
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

DATE: TUESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2018 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.02 - City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, 

LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Cleaver (Chair)
Councillor Joshi (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Aldred, Chaplin, Osman, Thalukdar and Unsworth

One unallocated non-group place

Standing Invitee (Non-voting)

Representative of Healthwatch Leicester

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer
Officer contacts:

 
Angie Smith (Democratic Support Officer),

Tel: 0116 454 6354, e-mail: angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk
Leicester City Council, Granby Wing, 3 Floor, CityHall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to 
record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of means, including 
social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s policy, persons and press 
attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except Licensing Sub Committees and where 
the public have been formally excluded) are allowed to record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  
Details of the Council’s policy are available at www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support.

If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the relevant 
Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can be notified in 
advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in the public 
gallery etc..

The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked:
 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption;
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided;
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting;
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed.

Further information 

If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact:
Angie Smith, Democratic Support Officer on 0116 454 6354.  Alternatively, email 
angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall.

For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151.

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. VCS REVIEW PHASE 1: CARERS' SUPPORT, LUNCH 
CLUBS AND VISUAL & DUAL SENSORY SUPPORT 

Appendix A

The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submits a report and 
Equality Impact Assessments to update the Commission on the outcome of 
Phase 1 of the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Review as reported at 
the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission meeting on 28th August 2018.

The Commission is recommended to note the report and provide comments. 

4. VCS REVIEW PHASE 2: ADVOCACY, STROKE 
SUPPORT AND DISABLED PEOPLES' SUPPORT 
SERVICE 

Appendix B

The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submits a report to 
update the Commission on the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Review 
Phase 2 – Advocacy, Stroke Support and Disabled Peoples’ Support Service.

The Commission is recommended to note the report and provide comments. 





1

Adult Social Care Scrutiny       
Commission Report

VCS Review Phase 1:                                  
Carers’ Support, Lunch Clubs and Visual & 

Dual Sensory Support

Lead Director: Steven Forbes
Date: 25th September 2018

1

Appendix A



2

Useful information

 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Cathy Carter
 Author contact details: cathy.carter@leicester.gov.uk ext. 39 4137
 Report version number: 1

1. Purpose of report

1.1. At the Scrutiny Commission of 28th August 2018, the Lead member updated 
the commission on the outcome of phase 1 of the Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS) Review.

1.2. As agreed at the meeting, the purpose of this report is to present the update 
already provided, and provide the Equality Impact Assessments of those 
services under review.

 

2. Summary

2.1. Adult Social Care (ASC) is carrying out a review of a range of services 
commissioned from the VCS. The review covers 7 services. In addition, a 
new service; Service User Participation, is currently being developed.

2.2. This report outlines the proposals for Phase 1 – Carers’ support; lunch club 
funding; and visual and dual sensory support services.

3. Recommendations

3.1. The ASC Scrutiny Commission is recommended to note the report and 
provide comments.

4. Report

4.1. Adult Social Care (ASC) is required to make savings of £790k against its   
Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) spend of £1.9m.

Carers’ Support
4.2. There are currently 5 contracts with 3 organisations (Carers Centre, Age 

UK, Ansaar).  The total contract value is £252,562 and it is proposed to 
reduce it to £154,063 

2

mailto:cathy.carter@leicester.gov.uk


3

4.3. The rationale for the proposal is that the current model of 5 services for 
different groups is not appropriate for the city’s increasingly diverse city and 
carer base. One service would be simpler for carers and others to have one 
place to go to, and would be a more efficient use of the reducing funding 
available.

4.4. Current contracts are due to end on 31.3.2019. It is proposed to reduce 
from 5 contracts to one Carers Hub services from 1.4.2019

4.5. This is a non-statutory service, aimed at carers who may not have eligible 
needs. Carers are assessed as having eligible needs receive support such 
as respite or more help with the person they care for. This support is not the 
focus of the review.

4.6. Three months consultation has taken place from 9th April to 29th June 2018.  
Only 43 people responded to the consultation, although there were several 
responses from The Carers Centre and feedback from meetings.

4.7. Of the responses 24 people (56%) did not agree with the proposal, whilst 
19 people (44%) either agreed, weren’t sure or did not answer.

4.
[...]
20; £285.5k in 2020/21 and £346.6k in 
2021/22 (these are cumulative figures).
5.1.2 For completeness, another report (Phase 2) done separately identifies’ 
further savings.

Rohit Rughani, Principal Accountant, Ext 37 4003

5.2 Legal implications 

5.2 The Council has followed the Best Value Consultation Guidance and 
undertaken an appropriate consultation with the responses being conscientiously 
considered before a final decision is made. Any genuine alternative proposals 
have been taken into account in the appropriates cases such as in the case of the 
visual and dual sensory impairment support service’s increased budget. 

Jenis Taylor, Principal Solicitor (Commercial), Ext 37 1405 

5.3 Climate Change and Carbon Reduction implications 

5.3

5.4 Equalities Implications

5.4

6.  Background information and other papers: 

5



6

7. Summary of appendices: 
Appendix A: Carers Support – Equality Impact Assessment
Appendix B: Lunch Clubs – Equality Impact Assessment
Appendix C: Visual and Dual Sensory Impairment – Equality Impact Assessment

8.  Is this a private report (If so, please indicated the reasons and state why it 
is not in the public interest to be dealt with publicly)?

No

9. Is this a “key decision”?

6



EIA 290616 Page 1 of 23

Appendix A

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Template: Service Reviews/Service Changes 
Title of spending review/service change/proposal Carers Support Service

Name of division/service Strategic commissioning

Name of lead officer completing this assessment Nicola Cawrey

Date EIA assessment completed  22nd June 2018

Decision maker e.g. City Mayor/Assistant Mayor/Director

Date decision taken 

EIA sign off on completion: Signature Date

Lead officer Nic Cawrey 22/06/2018

Equalities officer Surinder Singh 03/08/2018

Divisional director 

Please ensure the following: 

(a) That the document is understandable to a reader who has not read any other documents, and explains (on its own) how the 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
[...]
of the services, it is difficult to establish what the 
demographics of the current caring community is overall, and 
the proposed model would allow a provider to identify carers 
that are accessing services and respond accordingly to any 
gaps that are identified. The current model does not promote 
equality of opportunity for all carers within the City and that a 
one stop shop would enable the City Council to establish a 
clearer idea of the demographics of the caring community. It 
is unclear from the current performance monitoring how many 
of the carers accessing services are accessing more than one 
of the commissioned services, and equally how many also 

13



EIA 290616 Page 8 of 23

have eligible needs and have had carers assessments by the 
local authority. Data of this nature would support the need to 
identify whether there are any inequalities faced by those with 
specific protected characteristics. 

Foster good relations between different groups
Does the service contribute to good relations or to broader 
community cohesion objectives? How does it achieve this aim? 

The current carer support services have established good 
local links with local communities and GP practices across 
the City, particularly in relation to the Asian community. Many 
of the organisations utilise a strong volunteer base and very 
often these volunteers are either carers themselves or have 
been carers in the past. Consideration of the impact of this on 
the social and economic value these providers have for the 
City has been considered and it is anticipated that the use of 
volunteers will be a large part of the model moving forwards. 

Demographic information collected from the existing providers 
across the last two financial years presents an improving 
picture of engagement with various groups, with the largest 
group being people from Asian backgrounds. This is not 
surprising when 3 of the 5 lots are focused on engaging with 
carers from Asian communities. 5.2% of
[...]
rers accessing the 
five services are split with 67% 
female and 33% male. This is in 
line with what we know about 
male carers but more needs to be 
done to encourage male carers to 
access carer support services. In 

Both men and women could be 
impacted with the reduction in 

funding. 

 Male carers should be 
highlighted as a priority 
group of carers for the new 
service. 

5 Religion or Belief: If specific religious or faith groups are affected by the proposal, our equalities monitoring form sets out categories reflective of the city’s population. Given the 
diversity of the city there is always scope to include any group that is not listed.   
6 Sex: Indicate whether this has potential impact on either males or females 

23



EIA 290616 Page 18 of 23

a survey undertaken by the 
Carers Trust over half of the male 
carers surveyed felt that their 
needs differed to those of female 
carers with many citing that men 
find it harder to ask for help and 
support (https://carers.org/male-
carers) 

Sexual 
Orientation7

Not known N/A N/A

Summarise why the protected characteristics you have commented on, are relevant to the proposal? 

It is important to note that people from across all protected characteristics are accessing the existing services, therefore the 
reduction in funding, and the fact that service provision will be reduced will impact any person from any of the protected 
characteristic groups. 

The key protected characteristics which would be affected by reducing carer support services to one single service has been 
based on the intelligence from the existing services. We already know that there are flaws in this data as there may be overlaps 
with carers accessing more than one of the services and is therefore double counted. This has been done simultaneously with 
this EIA. The characteristics most at risk of being negatively affected are: age, sex, disability and race.
We know that due to the nature of the service and the very nature of infor
[...]
ty is met. This does not need to be lengthy, but must be complete. 

31



2

(b) That available support information and data is identified and where it can be found. Also be clear about highlighting gaps in 
existing data or evidence that you hold, and how you have sought to address these knowledge gaps.  

(c) That the equality impacts are capable of aggregation with those of other EIAs to identify the cumulative impact of all service 
changes made by the council on different groups of people. 

1. Setting the context 

Describe the proposal, the reasons it is being made, and the intended change or outcome. Will current service users’ needs 
continue to be met?

The proposal is to implement phased reductions to grants provided by Adult Social Care (ASC) to 14 lunch clubs for older 
people. The lunch clubs are mainly located in the central areas of the city – a map showing the locations is at Appendix 1. 

Adult Social Care (ASC) has funded these lunch clubs for many years. The funding was originally provided in order to provide 
nutritious, culturally appropriate meals for groups of older people from ethnic minority groups. 

However, the Care Act 2014 changed the landscape of Adult Social Care in a way that more clearly distinguished the duties of 
councils to provide care and support for people who are assessed as eligible for council social care, from the duties of councils 
to prevent, delay or reduce the development of such needs. Under the Care Act, people who appear to have a need for 
support, for example to meet their nutritional needs or to mix socially, can have an assessment. If the assessment finds that 
they are eligible because of such needs they can have a package of care which could include statutory services such as 
domiciliary care to help with meals, community opportunities to provide social interaction and so on, or a Direct Payment with 
which to buy the support they need themselves. This would include culturally appropriate food or social o
[...]
 
this protected characteristic will 
be negatively affected? 
How great will that impact be on 
their well-being? What will 
determine who will be negatively 
affected? 

Mitigating actions: 
For negative impacts, what 
mitigating actions can be taken to 
reduce or remove this impact? 
These should be included in the 
action plan at the end of this EIA. 

42



13

How does the protected 
characteristic determine/shape 
the potential impact of the 
proposal?  

Age1 The lunch clubs are for people 
over 55 years of age.

May not have a lunch club to 
attend if the club is unable to 
continue without ASC funding. 
This could lead to loneliness and 
isolation for some. 

Advice/Support to be provided to 
lunch clubs to help them continue 
without ASC funding. Signposting 
to other activities for older people. 
Signposting to ASC for an 
assessment to see if they are 
eligible for statutory ASC support

Disability2 Over 55 years – more likely to 
have a disability or long term 
health condition.

May not have a lunch club to 
attend if the club is unable to 
continue without ASC funding. 
This could lead to loneliness and 
isolation for some.

Support to be provided to lunch 
clubs to help them continue without 
ASC funding. 

Signposting to other accessible 
activities for people. 

Signposting to ASC for an 
assessment to see if they are 
eligible for statutory ASC support

Gender 
Reassignment3

No impact identified at this stage. As above Signposting to other accessible 
activities for people.

1 Age: Indicate which age group is most affected, either specify general age group - children, young people working age people or older people or specific age bands
2 Disability: if specific impairments are affected by the proposal, specify which these are. Our standard categories are on our equality monitoring form – physical impairment, 
sensory impairment, mental health condition, learning disability, long standing illness or health condition. 
3 Gender reassignment: indi
[...]
d or treated in an inhuman or degrading way

Article 4: Right not to be subjected to slavery/forced labour

Article 5: Right to liberty and security

Article 6: Right to a fair trial 

Article 7: No punishment without law

Article 8: Right to respect for private and family life 

Article 9: Right to freedom of thought, conscience and religion

Article 10: Right to freedom of expression

Article 11: Right to freedom of assembly and association

Article 12: Right to marry

Article 14: Right not to be discriminated against

Part 2: First Protocol

Article 1: Protection of property/peaceful enjoyment 

Article 2: Right to education

Article 3: Right to free elections 

78



1

Adult Social Care Scrutiny       
Commission Report

VCS Review Phase 2:                                  
Advocacy, Stroke support and Disabled 

Peoples’ Support Service

Lead Director: Steven Forbes
Date: 25th September 2018

79

Appendix B



2

Useful information

 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Cathy Carter
 Author contact details: cathy.carter@leicester.gov.uk ext. 39 4137
 Report version number: 1

1 Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the ASC Scrutiny Commission on 
the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Review Phase 2 - Advocacy, 
Stroke support and Disabled Peoples’ Support Service.

2 Summary

2.1 Adult Social Care (ASC) is carrying out a review of a range of services 
commissioned from the VCS. The review covers 7 services. In addition, a 
new service; Service User Participation, is currently being developed.

2.2 This report outlines the proposals for Phase 2 – advocacy; disabled 
persons support service; and stroke support.

3 Recommendations

3.1 The ASC Scrutiny Commission is recommended to note the report and 
provide   comments.

4 Report

4.1 Adult Social Care (ASC) is required to make savings of £790k against its 
Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) spend of £1.9m.

Advocacy

4.2 The Council pays £333,964 pa to deliver 7 contracts for statutory and non-
statutory Advocacy support.  4 of these contracts have been subject to this 
review as they deliver a combination of statutory (as defined by the Care 
Act) advocacy and non-statutory advocacy.  

4.3 The remaining contracts all provide statutory provision only and so no 
changes are proposed.  These are:

80

mailto:cathy.carter@leicester.gov.uk


3

 Independent Mental Health Advocacy (IMHA) statutory/current contract 
£57,710 – no reduction 

 Independent Mental Capacity Advocacy (IMCA) statutory/current contract 
£53,532 – no reduction

 Independent Complaints (ICAS) service – statutory/current contract £25,000 
–       no reduction

4.4 It is proposed that those contracts as described at 4.2 providing both Care 
Act and non-Care Act advocacy are re-focused to provide statutory Care 
Act advocacy only, and the funding is reduced from £222,722 to £73,433.
Therefore, the overall funding envelope is reduced from £333,964 to 
£209,675.  

4.5    This will save £124,289 and is in line with changes already made in other 
councils, including Leicestershire.  Demand analysis supports the proposal 
with the demand for Care Act advocacy being much lower than anticipated.

4.6    Existing contracts expire on 31st March 2019.

4.7 The proposal is to jointly procure all services with Leicestershire and 
Rutland County Councils.  This will support a seamless service, value for 
money and a more consistent approach.   

4.8 Three months formal consultation took place between 21st May to 3rd 
August 2018. This included meetings with providers and meetings with 
service users.  

4.9 There were 52 responses to the consultation survey.  37 people (71%) did 
not agree with the proposal, 5 people agreed (10%) and 10 people were not 
sure or did not answer (19%).  

4.10 Concerns were mainly focussed around the loss of non-care act Advocacy 
and not knowing where else they can go for this.  In response to this ASC 
will work with Leicestershire and Rutland County Coun
[...]
Article 8: Right to respect for private and family life 

Article 9: Right to freedom of thought, conscience and religion

Article 10: Right to freedom of expression

Article 11: Right to freedom of assembly and association

Article 12: Right to marry

Article 14: Right not to be discriminated against

Part 2: First Protocol

Article 1: Protection of property/peaceful enjoyment 

Article 2: Right to education

Article 3: Right to free elections 

143




	Agenda
	3 VCS REVIEW PHASE 1: CARERS' SUPPORT, LUNCH CLUBS AND VISUAL & DUAL SENSORY SUPPORT
	Appendix A Carer Support EIA FINAL
	Appendix B Lunch clubs EIA FINAL
	Appendix C Visual and Dual Sensory Support EIA FINAL v3

	4 VCS REVIEW PHASE 2: ADVOCACY, STROKE SUPPORT AND DISABLED PEOPLES' SUPPORT SERVICE
	Appendix A Advocacy EIA FINAL
	Appendix B Stroke EIA FINAL
	Appendix C Disabled Persons Support Service EIA FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the Meeting of the
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: TUESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Cleaver (Chair) 
Councillor Joshi (Vice Chair)

Councillor Aldred
Councillor Osman

Councillor Thalukdar
Councillor Unsworth

In Attendance

Councillor Dempster, Assistant City Mayor – Adult Social Care and Wellbeing

* * *   * *   * * *
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Chaplin.

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interest they may have in the business to 
be discussed on the agenda.

There were no declarations of interest made.

29. VCS REVIEW PHASE 1: CARERS' SUPPORT, LUNCH CLUBS AND VISUAL 
& DUAL SENSORY SUPPORT

The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submitted a report and 
Equality Impact Assessments which updated the Adult Social Care (ASC) 
Scrutiny Commission on the outcome of Phase 1 of the Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS) Review as reported at the ASC Scrutiny Commission 
meeting on 28th August 2018. The Commission was recommended to note the 
report and provide comments.

The Chair stated it was important to note the services affected were non-
statutory, and could not be run in the same way due to government funding 
cuts, and that it was essential to prioritise the provision of statutory services. 
She added the authority had difficult decisions to make.



2

It was noted that at the previous ASC Scrutiny Commission meeting held on 
28th August 2018, a verbal update had been received on the VCS Review 
Phase 1, and detailed discussion had taken place. Members had requested a 
report to expand on the information received verbally, alongside an EIA for 
each affected service area.

The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education said that the ASC 
Department had looked at non-statutory services to consider whether they 
could evidence whether they prevented or delayed individuals requiring 
statutory support.  Therefore, in the current financial climate, difficult decisions 
had to be made to deliver the overall savings of £790k for 2018/19. He added 
that an annual growth pressure of £5million a year also needed to be met. He 
reminded those present that whilst the Department had been efficient over the 
previous three years, there had been no change in the Government’s position 
with regards to funding. It was noted that the Green Paper on care and support 
for older people had not yet come forward. However, communication from 
central Government indicated that it would not be available for at least another 
couple of months. The Department had moved on with the savings put in place, 
and the reports presented to the meeting related to non-statutory spend.

The Chair stated she sympathised with the position faced by the Department, 
and felt it was important that the Commission were able to seek reassurance 
that with the services being changed, service users and carers would be 
reassured and signposted adequately.

The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education responded the Members’ 
questions with the following information:

 Carers support offered advice and guidance, but not practical care. Carers 
support would continue through advice, guidance and signposting to 
appropriate support.

 Lunch clubs were predominantly used by older people, or occasionally 
younger people with a disability or other need.

 The visual and dual sensory impairment support was a service which 
commissioned a range of sub-services with some statutory provision, for 
example, it was a statutory requirement to maintain a register of individuals 
using the service. Vista support service also guided people as to what 
equipment was available, and offered reablement support.

 Some advocacy support contracts provided a combination of statutory (as 
defined by the Care Act 2014) and non-statutory advocacy, for example, 
supporting individuals with the engagement with the DWP, housing, etc. It 
was noted that there were other services that offered that support and 
guidance, for example, the Council’s own Housing Department. The 
Council’s Welfare Advice section was being re-procured and restructured to 
deal with lower level cases at Tier 1, through to more complex tribunal 
cases at Tier 3.

 Stroke support was a long-running service with a small investment. 
Predominantly used by older people, the city residents who attended for 
support could be assessed for statutory support if necessary.



3

 The Disabled Persons’ Support service was an infrastructure service and 
previously driven by disabled user organisations, but the contract had now 
served its time.  Therefore, it was proposed to cease the service and to 
create a Service User Participation service so enable the Council to engage 
directly to arrange, which is a requirement of the Care Act 2014.  

 The organisations affected by phased reductions in lunch club funding as 
listed in the report were:

o Provider A – Age UK
o Provider B – Asian Towers
o Provider C – Belgrave Neighbourhood Centre
o Provider D – East West
o Provider E – Guru Nanak
o Provider F – Guru Tegh
o Provider G – Hindu Centre
o Provider H – Chinese Group
o Provider I –   Wisp
o Provider J –  Shalom
o Provider K – Sikh Group
o Provider L –  Ramgarhia
o Provider M – Silver Strand
o Provider N – St Peters Group

 It was noted that during the consultation, concern was more about social 
interaction being lost, rather than the loss of the meal. The groups would be 
assisted over the phased 3-year period to enable them to become self-
sufficient, for example, look at cheaper accommodation, different menus, 
charging attendees the full cost for the food etc.

The Chair noted that the lunch clubs were not a statutory service, and rather 
than being cut brutally, VAL and officers would work with the groups to support 
them to seek other funding opportunities so they can become self-sufficient to 
ensure they are in line with other groups around the city that did not receive 
funding. 

She added individuals could request to have an ASC assessment to see if they 
required support. Five years ago, the Council was receiving sufficient funding 
to enable the Department to provide the small support and extra services for 
users. This was no longer possible as funding cuts meant non-statutory 
services could not be maintained alongside the provision of statutory services.

The Vice-Chair echoed the Chair’s comments, saying he appreciated the three-
year time-period to enable the lunch clubs to prepare themselves and reduce 
anxiety for them. He added there were many groups in Leicester that already 
operated on a private basis, with people contributing towards the club for a 
good, nutritional meal. He noted that the funding had been given ad hoc 
historically, and the time had come whereby funding could not continue. He 
agreed with the report, and recommended the groups receive help and support 
over the coming years so the service could continue to ensure older people 
who were isolated continued to receive good nutritional food, and reduce social 
isolation.



4

Members supported the comments that had been made, though concern was 
raised that over a long time the resources had been provided in some areas, 
and outer estates had not benefitted. The reasoning behind the cuts outlined in 
the report were supported, and it was hoped with assistance the groups would 
still be in existence in four years, as other areas in the city had proved groups 
could be self-sufficient.

In response to a further question from Members it was noted that in terms of 
Halal food, grant agreements included the requirement that food provided was 
appropriate to the group, and that a certain hygiene level was reached. But in 
terms of food provided, the nutritional value of the food was up to the 
organisation and was not monitored. Contracts stated the food had to be 
appropriate. It was further noted that Age UK supplied food to groups with a lot 
of Muslim members, which was Halal.

Members queried why some groups provided detail on ethnicity of its users and 
some didn’t. In response it was noted the Council had a clear definition on what 
information was provided under contracts and what was provided through 
grants, and that there was no requirement in grant arrangements as to what 
was normally expected under contracts, for example, the number of people 
coming through the doors; ethnicity. 

The current information was for grants that had been rolled on for years, and 
the decision-making process for how the organisations had originally received 
the grants could not be identified, was disparate and made no rational sense. 
The point raised by members on detail on ethnicity and equal opportunities for 
new grants would be taken on board.

Members were further informed the Service had no legal duty to feed anyone, 
nor a legal duty to fund groups, for example, there was no legal duty to fund 
meals on wheels whereby people paid a contribution, but the requirement was 
to ensure food was accessible.

The Chair noted that due to funding cuts, not only would the Department be 
looking at non-statutory services, but Members in the future would also have to 
look at savings on statutory services as was the case already in other areas of 
the country.

The Chair informed the meeting that she had received comments from 
Councillor Chaplin prior to the meeting, and that Councillor Chaplin was against 
the proposals outlined in the reports.

The Chair said that considering the comments heard at the meeting, it was 
suggested that Members note the proposals put forward and the difficult 
decisions being taken acknowledged. She asked the service to note the 
concerns raised by Members, and continue to reassure people, where services 
were being changed, particularly those who were vulnerable and accessing 
more than one of these services, and ensure adequate support during the 
phased implementation of the new proposals. 



5

The Chair asked that the contents of the report on VCS Review Phase 1: 
Carers’ Support, Lunch Clubs and Visual & Dual Sensory Support be noted. 
The Chair requested that a further update with monitoring information be 
brought back at an appropriate time to the ASC Scrutiny Commission on 
progress.

It was AGREED that:

1. The report be noted;
2. The service noted the concerns raised by Members, and continue to 

reassure people where services being changed, particularly those who 
were vulnerable and those accessing more than one of the services be 
adequately supported during the phased implementation of the new 
proposals;

3. A further update with monitoring information be brought back to a future 
meeting of the ASC Scrutiny Commission on progress.

30. VCS REVIEW PHASE 2: ADVOCACY, STROKE SUPPORT AND DISABLED 
PEOPLES' SUPPORT SERVICE

The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submitted a report which 
updated the Commission on the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) 
Review Phase 2 on Advocacy, Stroke Support and Disabled Peoples’ Support 
Service. The Commission was recommended to note the report and provide 
comments.

The report was taken with the report on VCS Review Phase 1: Carers’ Support, 
Lunch Clubs and Visual & Dual Sensory Support at Appendix 1, as noted 
above.

The Chair asked that the contents of the report on VCS Review Phase 2: 
Advocacy, Stroke Support and Disabled Peoples’ Support Service be noted. 
The Chair requested that a further update with monitoring information be 
brought back at an appropriate time to the ASC Scrutiny Commission on 
progress.

It was AGREED that:

1. The report be noted;
2. The service note the concerns raised by Members, and continue to 

reassure people where services being changed, particularly those who 
were vulnerable and those accessing more than one of the services be 
adequately supported during the phased implementation of the new 
proposals;

3. A further update with monitoring information be brought back to a future 
meeting of the ASC Scrutiny Commission on progress.

31. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 6.20pm.



6


